#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., successor			
by merger to Wachovia Bank,		11/30/2010	national association:
National Association			

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DesignLine Corporation
Street Address:	2309 Nevada Boulevard
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28273
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77803905	DESIGNLINE
Serial Number:	77803912	DESIGNLINE
Serial Number:	77803917	ECOSAVER
Serial Number:	78181483	E-AXLE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)339-3449

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hcarpenter@rbh.com

Correspondent Name: Heather Carpenter, Paralegal
Address Line 1: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
Address Line 2: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20696.00020

TRADEMARK REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0502 D \$115,00 77803905

900177687

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Carpenter
Signature:	/Heather Carpenter/
Date:	12/01/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Designline RELEASE#page1.tif source=Designline RELEASE#page2.tif source=Designline RELEASE#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0503

### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, DesignLine Corporation, a Delaware corporation (as successor by merger to Jasper Ventures Inc., as successor by merger to DesignLine International Corporation) (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or the appropriate registry or filing office in the applicable country in which such patents are registered or applications are pending) as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and the Pledgor is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or the appropriate registry or filing office in the applicable country in which such marks are registered or registrations are pending) as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2008, as amended by the Waiver and First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2009, as amended by the Waiver and Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 2, 2009, as amended by the Waiver and Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 15, 2010, as amended by the Waiver and Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 7, 2010, as amended by the Waiver and Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association (the "Bank")), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices in Reel 023556 at Frame 0134 (Patents) and Reel 004101 at Frame 0315 (Trademarks) (the "Short-Form Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Bank, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Short-Form Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association)

Mes Syrams

By: \_\_Name: \_\_

Title:

November 30, 2010

# Schedule A

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method and apparatus for selective operation of a hybrid electric vehicle in various driving modes	USA		March 9, 2004	7,122,979	October 17, 2006
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	USA		December 8, 2005	7,121,234	October 17, 2006
Method and apparatus for adaptive control of traction drive units in a hybrid vehicle	USA		March 9, 2004	7,071,642	July 4, 2006
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	USA		July 18, 2003	7,017,542	March 28, 2006
Method and apparatus for adaptive control and protection of hybrid electric vehicle systems	USA		April 15, 2003	6,897,629	May 24, 2005
Method and apparatus for selective operation of a hybrid electric vehicle powerplant	USA		July 18, 2003	6,877,576	April 12, 2005
Vehicle suspension system	USA		March 30, 2001	6,808,033	October 26, 2004
Hybrid electric vehicle and method of selectively operating the hybrid electric vehicle	USA		January 19, 2001	6,622,804	September 23, 2003
Method and apparatus for adaptive energy control of hybrid electric vehicle propulsion	USA		December 27, 2000	6,573,675	June 3, 2003
Hybrid electric vehicle having a selective zero emission mode, and method of selectively operating the zero emission mode	USA		January 19, 2001	6,483,198	November 19, 2002

1157558v2 20696.00020 TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0505

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method and apparatus for	USA		September	6,333,620	December
adaptively controlling a			15, 2000		25, 2001
state of charge of a battery					
array of a series type hybrid					
electric vehicle					
Battery Management Unit,	USA	10/473,119	March 28,	7,400,113	July 15,
System and Method**			2002		2008
Battery Management Unit,	China	CN	March 28,	CN	May 7, 2008
System and Method**		2002807757	2002	100386941	-
Battery Management Unit,	Hong	HK 5100636	January 24,	HK 1067240	October 24,
System and Method**	Kong		2005		2008
Battery Management Unit,	Japan	JP	March 28,		
System and Method**^		2002578625	2002		
Battery Management Unit,	New	NZ 510848	March 30,		
System and Method**^	Zealand		2001		

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Serial/Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DESIGNLINE	USA		August 13, 2009	77803905	
DESIGNLINE (containing globe with outlines of continents)	USA		August 13, 2009	77803912	
ECOSAVER	USA		August 13, 2009	77803917	
E-AXLE*	USA		November 4, 2002	78181483	
OLYMPUS** OLYMBUS	Australia		3 April 1997	731667	
DESIGNLINE**	China		27 April 2004	4040931	
DESIGNLINE**	Australia		17 July 1996	713113	
DESIGNLINE**	New Zealand		23 August 1993	229542	
DESIGNLINE**	New Zealand		23 August 1993	229543	

1157558v2 20696.00020

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004423 FRAME: 0506** 

**RECORDED: 12/01/2010** 

<sup>\*</sup> Abandoned October 8, 2003.
\*\* Listed under DesignLine International Holdings, LLC.

<sup>^</sup> May have been abandoned.